
 
Telephone Enquiries: Senior Democratic Services Officer  
Email:  susan.gardner@hyndburnbc.gov.uk 
Published on Wednesday, 18 November 2020 
 

Page 1 of 2 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Communities and Wellbeing Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
Wednesday, 25 November 2020 at 10.00 am, 
QE Room, Scaitcliffe House, Ormerod Street, Accrington 
 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=r3xYPBkzvrM 
 
Membership 
 
Chair: Councillor Glen Harrison (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Bernadette Parkinson, Judith Addison, June Harrison, Patrick McGinley and 
Kate Walsh 
 
Cooptees: Bernard Dawson and Doug Hayes 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence and Substitutions   
 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest and Dispensations   
 
 

3.   Minutes of Last Meeting held on 30th October 2019  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
To submit the Minutes of the Communities and Wellbeing Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee held on 30th October 2019 for approval as a correct record.   
 
Recommended             - That the Minutes of the meeting held on 30th October 2019 

be approved as correct records. 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=r3xYPBkzvrM


Page 2 of 2 

 

 
 

4.   Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 2020 - 2021  (Pages 9 - 16) 
 
For the Committee to give consideration to and comment on the draft work programme 
for Overview and Scrutiny for 2020/21. 
 

Recommended - That the work programme, as contained in the 
Appendix, be noted. 

 

5.   Defibrillators in Hyndburn  (Pages 17 - 22) 
 
To provide the Committee with background information relating to problems associated 
with publically accessible AED (defibrillators) in Hyndburn. 

Recommended - That the Committee considers the information in the 
report alongside any provided by the NWAS and 
makes a recommendation accordingly. 

 

6.   Hyndburn Hub Step-Up Presentation  (Pages 23 - 32) 
 
Presentation on Hyndburn Hub Step-Up to be given by Lyndsey Simms, Chief Executive 
of Hyndburn Leisure Trust. 
 

Recommended - To note the presentation.  
 

 
 



 

 
1 

 
COMMUNITIES AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 

 
Wednesday, 30th October, 2019 

 
Present:  Councillor Glen Harrison (in the Chair),  

Councillors Tony Dobson, Stewart Eaves, Patrick McGinley, Dave Parkins 
and Kate Walsh 
 
Co-optee Bernard Dawson 
 

  

  

Apologies: Bernadette Parkinson, Judith Addison, June Harrison and Doug Hayes 
 

 
147 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Judith Addison, 
Councillor June Harrison, Councillor Bernadette Parkinson and Doug Hayes.  
 

148 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 
 

Councillor Tony Dobson and County Councillor Bernard Dawson both declared 
personal interests in Abbeyfield Society with it being in their wards as Hyndburn 
Councillor and Lancashire County Council Councillor, for openness and 
transparency.  
 
 

149 Minutes of Last Meeting 
 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Communities and Wellbeing Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on Wednesday 4th September 2019 were submitted for 
approval as a correct record. 
  
Resolved        -  That the Minutes be received and approved as a correct 

record. 
 

150 Healthy Place Healthy Future 
 

Beth Wolfenden, Public Health Development Manager attended from Blackburn with 
Darwen Borough Council and gave a presentation on Healthy Place Healthy Future 
Trailblazer project.   
 
Earlier this year Pennine Lancashire had successfully been identified as one of the 
five national Trailblazer areas to tackle childhood obesity, as part Local Government 
Association's Childhood Obesity Trailblazer Programme. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.



 
 
 

 

 
2 

The Childhood Obesity Trailblazer Programme seeks innovative action to tackle 

childhood obesity at a local level.  The programme is funded by the Department of 

Health and Social Care and managed by the Local Government Association. The 

programme com
[...]
gramme is the Planning system where local 
authorities could take action. It is important that planning applications had 
consideration to ensure facilities and infrastructures existed to give everyone the 
opportunity to live in a healthy weight environment.  
 
The Chair would like to see some work explored with the Planning department to 
impose restrictions and exclusion zones on areas that have oversubscribed fast 
food takeaways.  
 
The Committee acknowledged it would be a challenge to engage fast food 
businesses to sell healthier options but agreed with the programme. 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

 
3 

 
The Chair thanked Beth Wolfenden for her attendance and the presentation 
delivered.  
 
Resolved –  (1) That Members from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 

be involved in the Childhood Obesity Trailblazer Programme; and  
 

(2) That Beth Wolfendale sends details of the Member training 
event in November to the Overview and Scrutiny Officer.   

 
 
 

151 Review of Town Centre Events 2018-2019 
 

Councillor Paul Cox (Deputy Leader and Environmental Services Portfolio Holder) 
and Steve Riley, Executive Director (Environment) submitted a report on the Review 
of Town Centres Events to provide an update to the Communities and Wellbeing 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee around the twelve-month event programme 
following the Town square refurbishment.  
 
Members had submitted questions, in advance, to the officers concerned in respect 
of the following:  
 

 In relation to attendance figures at events, how accurate are the statistics 
and how are these non-ticketed events calculated in terms of numbers. 
 

 Are various vendors at events requested to keep prices down or set them to 
a minimum cost so families are not put off attending. 
 

 For a food element of an event, could a local business at the top of Warner 
Street for example, be offered a discounted rate to bring their goods into the 
town square. 
 

 British Cycling can visit a town and produce a health and safety risk 
assessment of a cycling route which would be signed off and insurance by 
them. Have they been approached to investigate this offer. 
 

 Feedback suggests event insurance is a problem for community and charity 
groups, could a blanket insurance cover be used for all town centre events.  
 

 Funding wise, £80,000 has been spent to date leaving only £110,000 for the 
next two years. Will there be a shortfall or is the aim to make future events 
self-funding. 
 

 Have alternatives such as bus adverts been researched into the advertising 
of events apart from using social media. 
 

 Have radio advertisements been purchased in the past and does the Council 
Press Officer link into the promotional side of events.  
 

Page 5



 
 
 

 

 
4 

 Could a quarterly events poster be produced for all Hyndburn town centre 
shops and supermarkets (4 times a year) to promote what events are taking 
place in the next 3 months. Shopkeepers could be briefed on the details so 
they can talk to customers about it.  
 

 Could a quarterly event leaflet be produced for all schools in the Borough. 
 

 Scott Dawson Advertising have been used in the past for events, does 
feedback suggest their events are successful and provide real value for 
money compared with other organisations.  
 

 What are the financial figures on sponsorships of events. 
 

 Could the ‘My Hyndburn’ site be used as a marketing tool. 
 

 How does the payment plan work, such as the final payment after an event, if 
it was cancelled.  

 
Councillor Paul Cox, provided responses to the above advanced questions.  
 
Members of the Committee referred to the following issues and requested more 
information on certain aspects of the Town Centre including insurance cover for 
voluntary groups when holding events in the Town Centre and what the event 
request form covers regarding terms and conditions and security.   
 
In addition, Councillor Patrick McGinley expressed concerns regarding the following 
issues:  

- Other townships were not receiving a share of the funding.  
- More transparency was required about sponsorship monies received. 
- Did the funding include the cost of security to events. 
- Promotion of the Town Centre events should be extended beyond 

Accrington.  
 
 
Resolved – (1) That Steve Riley, Executive Director  

(Environment) will look at how many residents have registered 
with my.hyndburn app and report back to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Officer;  

 
(2) That Councillor Paul Cox, Deputy Leader and Environment 
Services Portfolio Holder to return to this committee with an 
update on Town Centre events in 12 months.  

 
152 The Abbeyfield Society 

 

The chair referred to the two letters enclosed in the agenda from The Abbeyfield 
Society concerning its proposed closure of Oak Hill Mansion.  
 
A number of advanced questions had been submitted to the Chief Executive from 
the Committee and the Committee will await a response. 

Page 6



 
 
 

 

 
5 

 
Catherine Hooper and John Thompson attended the meeting on behalf of the 
Hyndburn Volunteer Committee of the Oakhill Mansion and the Chair invited them 
to discuss their thoughts and concerns around the proposed closure.   
 
The Committee had a discussion on the information Catherine had shared and how 
they could support.   
 
The Chair thanked them both for attending the meeting.  
 
Resolved -   (1) That the additional questions be forwarded to the Chief 

Executive for a response; and  
 

(2) That a meeting be arranged between the Chief Executive and 
Catherine Hooper and John Thompson. 

 
 

 
Signed:…………………………………………… 

 
Date: …………….………………………………………… 

 
Chair of the meeting 

At which the minutes were confirmed 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

REPORT TO: Communities and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee; Resources Overview and Scrutiny 
Cpmmittee 

DATE: 25th November 2020; 26th November 2020 

REPORT OF: Cllr Paddy Short, Chair of the Resources Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee and Cllr Glen Harrison, Chair 
of the Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

REPORT AUTHOR: Overview and Scrutiny Officer 

TITLE OF REPORT: Overview and Scrutiny Work Programmes 

EXEMPT REPORT  
(Local Government 
Act 1972, Schedule 
12A)  

No Not applicable 

KEY DECISION: No If yes, date of publication:  

 
  
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 This report requests Cabinet to give consideration to and comment on the draft work 

programmes for Overview and Scrutiny for 2020/21. 
 
 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 That Cabinet notes the work programmes for the Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

contained in the Appendix to this report and provides comments accordingly. 
 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendations and Background 
 
3.1 At the beginning of each municipal year, the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny 

Committees each agree a work programme for the year. 
 
3.2 The process for agreeing the work programme is set out in Overview and Scrutiny 

procedure rule C6(a) as follows; 
 

“A draft work programme will be submitted for comment to the first appropriate meeting 
of the Cabinet at the beginning of each new Municipal Year and the draft work 
programme for each overview and scrutiny committee will then be submitted to the 
next following meeting of that committee (together with any comments or 
recommendations from the Cabinet) for approval”. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4.



 

3.3 Due to COVID-19 related restrictions and the absence of meetings for a prolonged 
period, it has not been possible to comply with the requirements of the Constitution. 
Therefore the draft work programme was agreed via email exchange between Chairs 
and Vice Chairs of Scrutiny, Cabinet Members and Corporate Management Team. 

 
3.4 A draft work programme for each of the Committees is submitted for comment. This 

will be sent in draft to Cabinet, then to both Scrutiny Committees along with any 
comments from Cabinet. The Scrutiny C
[...]
Glen 
Harrison 

yes There is an issue with the responsibility for 
checking and maintaining the current AED 
stock in Hyndburn. Invite to NWAS and HBC 
Facilities 

Communities 

Police and Crime 
Update 

Statutory Item Yes Invite to Lancs Police Communities 

Green Review To receive an update 
on any progress on 
recommendations 

Yes Invite to Green Review Lead Resources 

P
age 11



 

submitted by the Green 
Review Scrutiny Panel 

 
3.7 Discussions with the chairs and vice chairs also took place, and items for the work programme were discussed and 

selected in accordance with the Criteria for Selecting Work Programme Items (Appendix 2). 
 
3.8 In addition, Cabinet members were invited to a work programme meeting with the chairs and vice chairs of both 

committees to put forward potential items. 
 
3.9 We have sought to provisionally allocate items to specific meetings.  These may be subject to change during the year, 

particularly where they involve the attendance of external and partner organisations. 
 
3.10 As in previous years, additional items can be added to the work programmes as the year progresses, although scope for 

this may be limited this year. 
 
 
4. Alternative Options considered and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 Not applicable to this report 
 
 
5. Consultations 
 
5.1 All Councillors and Service Heads were given the opportunity to contribute to the Overview and Scrutiny Work 

Programme 
 

P
age 12



 

 
 
6. Implications 
 

Financial implications (including 
any future financial commitments 
for the Council) 
 

None arising from this report 

Legal and human rights 
implications 
 

Not applicable 

Assessment of risk 
 

Not applicable 

Equality and diversity implications 
A Customer First Analysis should be 
completed in relation to policy 
decisions and should be attached as 
an appendix to the report.  
 

Not applicable 

 
 
7. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985: 

List of Background Papers  
 
7.1 None 

 
 
[...]
in this 

topic? 
 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT TO: Communities and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

DATE: 25th November 2020 

REPORT AUTHOR: Overview and Scrutiny Officer; Regeneration 
Manager 

TITLE OF REPORT: Defibrillators in Hyndburn 

EXEMPT REPORT  
(Local Government 
Act 1972, Schedule 
12A)  

No Not applicable 

KEY DECISION: No If yes, date of publication:  

 
  
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To provide the Committee with background information relating to problems associated 

with publically accessible AED (defibrillators) in Hyndburn. 
 
 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 That the Committee considers the information in this report alongside that provided by 

NWAS and makes a recommendation accordingly. 
 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendations and Background 
 
3.1 In 2016, Huncoat and Central/Springhill Area Councils authorised capital expenditure 

on 9 Defibrillators which were installed at publically accessible sites across these 
areas. These were installed on a mixture of Council, private and third sector buildings 
in strategic places in line with guidance from NWAS. As part of the installation process, 
the Council, with support from NWAS, produced an agreement which laid out the 
responsibilities of each party (Council, NWAS and building owner) with regards to the 
ongoing maintenance of each AED. Building owners agreed to supply electricity to the 
cabinet and to carry out regular visual inspections to ensure the AED was functional, 
and report any issues to the NWAS. 

 
3.2 Area Councils provided the initial capital funding but no budget was identified at the 

time for ongoing costs. The battery and pads must be replaced on each AED every 2 
years or whenever an AED is used (around £100 each time). In addition, AEDs can go 
missing or be damaged (£1,000 per AED). Foreseeing the potential for ongoing costs 
and lack of suitable council department identified to take responsibility for the AEDs, 
Leaders Policy Development board decided that any future area council applications 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5.



 

for the installation of an AED must come from a third party, who would purchase, 
maintain and be responsible for the AED themselves. 

 
3.3 There are now 20 publically accessible AEDs in the Borough which NWAS have 

informed the Regeneration Manager that the Council should be responsible for as they 
have funded it in some way or are named as a responsible person. These can be split 
into 4 groups: 

 
1. 3 x AEDs purchased by the Council for use on Council buildings (highlighted green) 
2. 11 x AEDs purchased by the Council through the Area Council Grant Funding as 

requested by Councillors 
3. 5 x AEDs purchased by third parties using a grant provided by Area Councils 

(highlighted pink) 
4. 1 x AED funded by a Community Group but placed on a Council building 

(highlighted blue) 
 
3.4   The list of the AEDs including location and ownership can be seen below 
 

Location Address 
Number- 
CPAD 

Griffin pub Burnley Rd, Huncoat, Accrington BB5 6LD 550 

Whittaker’s 322 Burnley Rd, Accrington BB5 6HG 549 

Mapleford Nursing Home Bolton Ave, Accrington BB5 6HN 551 

Point control Enterprise Ct, Huncoat Industrial Estate, Accrington BB5 6TS 784 

Railway pub 9 Station Rd, Huncoat, Accrington BB5 6NG 558 

Peel park The Coppice, Avenue Parade Entrance BB5 2DQ 506 

Fryer ct Friar Ct, Accrington BB5 1AJ no number 

Broadway Town Hall, Broadway, Accrington BB5 1LA 648 

Market Hall Market Way, BB5 1EJ   

Raza Jamia Masjid 39 Lower Antley St, Accrington BB5 0AB 596 

Al Hamza 161 Richmond Rd, Accrington BB5 0JB 598 

Sure start The Beeches, 28-10 Rimmington Avenue, Accrington, BB5 0NP 597 

Scaitcliffe Community Centre Hannah St, Accrington BB5 0QX 649 

Scaitcliffe Scaitcliffe House, Ormerod Street, Accrington, BB5 OPF 578 

Woodnook Woodnook Church, Royds St, Accrington BB5 2HU 1195 

Baxenden Baxenden Con Club, Manchester Road, BB5 2BE No number 

Haworth
[...]
ing reported to NWAS, meaning it is unlikely that building 

owners are carrying out visual checks on the AEDs as agreed on a weekly 
basis 

- Of the 11 area council purchased AEDs, 6 are currently unusable for various 
reasons 

- There is no Council budget for any repairs, maintenance or replacements 
 

AEDS purchased by third parties using a grant provided by Area Councils  
 
Although purchased using area council funds, these AEDs are not owned by the 
Council but instead various community groups or charitable organisations. 
Several issues have arisen with these: 
 
- It appears as though the majority of these AEDs are not being maintained by 

the current owners as most are currently offline. NWAS records have these 
defibs listed as owned by the Council, as they purchased them by issuing a 
grant (However this is not correct, these defibs are owned by the 
organisations who received the grant) 

- The Area Council grants provided to third parties were one off grants for the 
purchase and installation of AEDs. There are no further grants available for 
continued maintenance and replacement. 

Page 19



 

- As the Council does not own these assets, we cannot be responsible for 
maintaining/replacing them 

- Of the 5 AEDs purchased with a grant, 3 are currently unusable for various 
reasons 

 
AED funded by a Community Group but placed on a Council building 
 
This is currently situated within Haworth Park and HBC check it is available for 
use, however this was funded by a charity and as such required it to be 
accessible at all times so it is in an unlocked box in the park. There is no budget 
for replacing the pads or the item should it go missing. 
 
 

3.6 The defibrillators cost around £1,000 each, to install one on a site is around £2,000 

in total to include the safe and the electrical installations required.  The defibrillators 

are then registered with the Ambulance Service for the general public to make use 

of in an emergency situation.  Wit
[...]
tem 
will be identified and resolved more 
effectively 

• joint data collection.  Allowing the 
Network to demonstrate impact and 
outcomes to inform future funding bids 
and to identify trends and areas of 
increased need at the earliest 
opportunity

• a stronger collective voice to inform 
policy debate around the underlying 
issues of food poverty 

P
age 30



HYNDBURN HUB 

STEP-UP & FOOD 

SOLUTIONS 

REPORT

11th November 2020

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of Last Meeting held on 30th October 2019
	Minutes

	4. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 2020 - 2021
	5. Defibrillators in Hyndburn
	6. Hyndburn Hub Step-Up Presentation



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 
COMMUNITIES AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 

 
Wednesday, 25th November, 2020 

 
Present:  Councillor Glen Harrison (in the Chair),  

Councillors Bernadette Parkinson (Vice Chair), Judith Addison, 
June Harrison and Kate Walsh 
Co-optee - Bernard Dawson 

  

  

Apologies: Patrick McGinley 
 

 
47 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor McGinley.  There were no 
substitutions.   
 

48 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 
 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations declared at the meeting. 
 

49 Minutes of Last Meeting held on 30th October 2019 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Communities and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 30th October 2019 were submitted for approval as a correct record.   
  
Recommended        -  That the Minutes be received and approved as a 

correct record. 
 

50 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 2020 - 2021 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Officer submitted a report relating to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Work Programme.  He informed the Committee that the report requested Cabinet to give 
consideration to and comment on the draft work programme for Overview and Scrutiny for 
2020/21. 
 
Resolved - That the work programme for the Communities and 

Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 2020/21 
be approved. 

 
51 Defibrillators in Hyndburn 

 
The Overview and Scrutiny Officer submitted a report to provide the Committee with 
background information relating to problems associated with publically accessible AED 
(defibrillators) in Hyndburn.  He also reported that a representative of NWAS had been 
unable to attend the meeting.   
 
Helen McCue-Melling, Regeneration and Property Manager, gave details of the background 
to the report.  In summary, she reported that: 



 
 
 

 

 
2 

 in 2016 the Huncoat and Central Springhill Area Councils had authorised expenditure 
on nine defibrillators which were installed at publicly accessible sites across these 
areas.  As part of the installations an agreement had been produced laying out the 
responsibilities of each party (Council, NWAS and the building owner).   

 this agreement had not foreseen potential ongoing costs or identified a suitable 
Council department to take on the responsibility for the AEDs.  She also explained 
that any future Area Council applications for the installation of an AED must come 
from a third party, who would purchase, maintain and be responsible for the AED 
themselves.   

 there are now 20 publically accessible AEDs in the Borough for which NWAS have 
informed the Council they should be responsible for.  She pointed out that it would be 
the Council’s responsibility to repair the defibrillators attached to Council buildings 
although there was currently no Council department assigned responsibility for this.  
She reported that faults on defibrillators were not being reported to the Ambulance 
Service making these sites vulnerable and there was no budget to repair.   

 Defibrillators cost around £1,000 each and installation on a site about £2,000.  
Defibrillators are then registered with the Ambulance Service.   

 She requested that the Committee gave consideration to the issues raised and 
proposed recommended action.   

 
The Chair reported that the Committee had submitted questions in advance to Council 
Officers and the North West Ambulance Service (NWAS) and, although NWAS were unable 
to be in attendance, responses had been received on the following issues: 
 
Questions to NWAS: 
 

 How many times had public defibrillators been used in the last 12 months and the 
number of lives saved. 

 How had other areas dealt with similar issues to this? 

 How many other public defibrillators were there in Hyndburn, apart from the ones 
referred to in the report, and were they evenly spread across the borough? 

 
Questions to Council Officers: 
 

 How could offline defibrillators be brought back online and how much would it cost? 

 How much vandalism had there been to public defibrillators? 

 Could defibrillators be relocated from buildings where regular checks were not being 
carried out by building occupiers as agreed? 

 What budget 
would be required for maintaining the defibrillators and carrying out regular checks 
and how many hours per year would be required for this work?         

 
Responses were given as follows: 

 NWAS would have to 
be contacted to get the equipment back online as well as ensuring that all of the 
equipment was still in good working order and that any damage was reported to 
NWAS.  Details were given of the estimated costs of the equipment, ongoing 
maintenance costs and costs of changing pads.  She pointed out that this 
responsibility was not currently under the remit of the Facilities Section.   

 Only one defibrillator 
had been stolen by the end of July.   

 There would be a cost 
to moving boxes to a more suitable place.  



 
 
 

 

 
3 

 The maintenance of 
defibrillators could be very time consuming and the project would only work if there 
was dedicated communication with the North West Ambulance Service.  

 
D. Holden, Resuscitation Lead for Cumbria, attended the meeting to inform the Committee 
of the importance of the scheme to the community.  She reported on the importance of 
defibrillators being available for emergency use and referred to some areas having AED 
Guardians and outlined their role. 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Officer referred to the importance of ensuring that the scheme 
worked properly.  He agreed to contact other local Councils to see how they ran their 
schemes and to report back.   
 
Councillor Walsh asked if the defibrillators were not being maintained due to Covid 
restrictions and referred to the difficulties associated with the pandemic.  
 
The Chair requested that the Committee considered the main issues of ownership and 
maintenance of the scheme and proposed a Task and Finish Group to look at 
recommendations.  He suggested that the Task and Finish Group consisted of a minimum 
of 3 members.  Councillors Glen Harrison, Kate Walsh and Bernadette Parkinson all 
volunteered to be part of the Group. 
 
Resolved (1) That, a Task and Finish Group be established, as soon 

as possible, to consider issues related to a scheme for 
managing community defibrillators taking into 
consideration issues including ownership, 
maintenance, and budgetary; and 

 (2) That, the recommendations made by the Task and 
Finish Group are submitted to Cabinet for 
consideration, in order to speed up the process of 
establishing a robust and effective scheme.  

 
52 Hyndburn Hub Step-Up Presentation 

 
A presentation on the Hyndburn Hub Step-Up was given by Lyndsey Simms, Chief 
Executive of Hyndburn Leisure Trust.  She reported that the Hub had been set up to 
respond to the national lockdown restrictions in March 2020 and had now gone through 
three phases (March to the end of July, August to October and now in new national 
restrictions).  She pointed out that many Councillors were involved in community 
engagements and that there had been a good response from volunteers and the 
community.  She explained that the Hub was a brand that was well trusted and had met the 
needs of the local community during the last 8 months and that the work they had done at 
the beginning now stood them in good stead.  She outlined the type of support that the Hub 
offered and indicated that they had a list of around 700 people who they supported.  She 
explained that personnel from the Leisure Trust and the Council had been redirected from 
their normal roles to help out with the Hub and that they had 40-50 voluntary groups also 
supporting the Hub.  As a result of working together a Food Solution Network had been 
formed which had been given grant funding and would help to co-ordinate the network and 
increase food capacity.  The Hub helped to direct people to appropriate welfare officers and 
linked up to charity shops.  She informed the meeting that there were issues of loneliness 
for some people and that the Hub had been the only contact they had with others and 
therefore referred to its importance in this respect.  She informed the Committee that it was 
their aim to find out why people where having to access food banks and to look at future 
needs.   
 



 
 
 

 

 
4 

Members of the Committee submitted questions to the Officer in advance in relation to: 

 Support offered by the Hub to local foodbanks.  Are all foodbanks involved? 

 Challenges faced by the Hub since the recent national lockdown compared to the 
first. 

 Details of the criteria for receiving food parcels from the Hub and their distribution.  
Can people from outside the area access support from the Hub? 

 Is there a role for the Hub post Covid? 
 
Responses were given to the questions above as follows: 
 

 Foodbanks are working together with the number increased this time around. 

 The Hub faced faced less challenges this time around as the preparation work they 
had done at the beginning of the pandemic had placed them in good stead.   

 She provided details of how people could access the food parcels and how people 
would be directed to other networks across Lancashire if they did not live in the 
borough of Hyndburn.  

 Consideration was being given to how this brand could continue elements of this 
work post pandemic including drawing in funding in from areas dealing with health 
and wellbeing.  She pointed out that it was not their intention to duplicate structures 
if they were already there, though.   

 
Members asked what was in place to cover the provision usually provided by the Hub 
over the Christmas period.  Lyndsey Simms reported that Christmas cards were being 
sent out enclosing details of different services that could be contacted, if required, over 
the Christmas period.   

Resolved - That the report be noted.  

  
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Signed:…………………………………………… 

 
Date: …………….………………………………………… 

 
Chair of the meeting 

At which the minutes were confirmed 
 

 


